Consideration”), taking guidance from a preliminary analysis provided by the Vendors, before

accounting for any other relevant adjustments or discounts.

Valuation of the Target

6.3 The Purchase Consideration was agreed after arm’s length negotiations and is based on a

willing buyer willing seller basis, taking into consideration, amongst other things, the potential

earnings, financial position, management experience and track record and the business

prospects of the Target Group, the IQPR, and the IVR.

Shareholding after the Proposed Acquisition

6.4 Upon completion of the Consolidation and the Proposed Acquisition and the allotment and

issuance of the Consideration Shares in satisfaction of the Illustrative Purchase Consideration

at an issue price of S$0.20, the enlarged shareholding structure of the Company shall be as

follows:

5

Based on an Illustrative Purchase Consideration of S$50 million and S$150.0 million at issue

price of S$0.20:

After Proposed Acquisition

Based on Illustrative
Purchase Consideration of

S$50.0 million

Based on Illustrative
Purchase Consideration of

S$150.0 million

Number of
Shares

Percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares

Percentage
(%)

Number of Consideration Shares 250,000,000 92.9% 750,000,000 97.5%

Number of existing shares of the Company
(“Shares”) (on a post-Consolidation basis
of 100 existing Shares to 1 consolidated
Share) (“Illustrative Consolidation Ratio”)

19,216,378 7.1% 19,216,378 2.5%

Total  269,216,378 100.0% 769,216,378 100.0%

Conditions precedent for the Proposed Acquisition

6.5 Pursuant to the SPA, the obligations of the Company and the Vendors (together, the “Parties”)

to complete the Proposed Acquisition shall be condition upon, amongst other things:

(a) the approval of the board of directors of the Company for the transactions contemplated

in the SPA;

(b) the submission of written confirmation from a financial adviser/sponsor that the

Company has sufficient working capital for the twelve months following

29 February 2020;

(c) the passing of a resolution by the shareholders of the Company for